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  Fifteenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm 

   NEW  ZEALAND  BANKNOTES 

     

 4043* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   ten shillings, Wellington, 1st 
January 1924, A 022243, with STERLING, imprint of 
Charles Skipper & East, London (P.S161; C.811a; L.433).   
Small tone spot in top margin, very fi ne and rare.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Spink Noble Sale 44 (lot 2826). 

     

 Part

4044* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   fi ve pounds, Wellington, 1st April 
1924, No.968445, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co 
Ltd, London, printed date, no words or fi gures on reverse, 
plain edge (P.S228); one pound, Fleming (1956-1967) 
298556311, 299602788 (P.159d)(2); ten shillings, Fleming, 
9K532050 (P.158c), 9L549387 (P.158d); two dollars, 
D.T.Brash (1989-1991) ENP871220 (P.170c); one dollar, 
D.T.Brash, ANE862345 (P.169c).   First note with folds and 
creases, 3mm tear right side margin, pin holes, ink marks 
on reverse, otherwise nearly fi ne, other notes very good 
- good fi ne.  (7)  

 $1,000 

     

 4045* 
  Union Bank of Australia,   Wellington, New Zealand, bill of 
exchange no.1101, dated 28 January 1875, for two thousand 
fi ve hundred pounds due 31 May and payable to Sir Donald 
McLean, with impressed New Zealand duty stamp for one 
pound ten shillings and with affi xed New Zealand duty 
stamp of twenty shillings written on this is the issue date 
28/1/75, also with Union Bank of Australia Wellington, 
NZ stamp with entered no.3638(3 crossed out)4, endorsed 
vertically across centre, (printed) 'Accepted payable at' 
(written) 'The Union Bank of Australia Wellington' and 
signed personally by Donald McLean, also signed on back by 
the issuing signatories at the front and these back signatures 
ruled through.   Folds and pin holes at left corner, as usual, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Donald McLean was a signifi cant fi gure in New Zealand's colonial history. 
He was a wealthy businessman-landholder as can be evidenced by the above 
draft which equates to about one million dollars in today's currency. When 
he died his estate was valued at over one hundred thousand dollars, or in 
today's terms about forty million dollars. He was appointed personally by 
the New Zealand Governor Sir George Grey to direct and oversee land 
purchases and negotiations with the Maori iwi.

With research comprising a detailed history of Sir Donald McLean 1820-
1877. 

   4046 
  WWI and WWII documents,   mostly New Zealand related, 
includes Pass (for Leave of Absence) to 2/1/690 Pte 
J.M.White, A Coy 1st Wellington (2, both dated in 1942); 
other military passes for Meal Card No.2 Mess 4th Sitting 
Troop Mess; Hammock Card for troops on Enclosed Lower 
Prom Deck Aft Port Side No.150; NZ YMCA Hornchurch 
Home Hour Tea card 27 Jan 1918; Union Steam Ship Co 
of NZ Ltd, S.S. Mararoa, Gangway and Berthing Card, 
Saloon, from Wellington 3 Jul 1919 (red) and Lyttleton Jul 
16 1919 (blue), fi rst for Cpl White, second for Mr White; 
Second Sitting meal card for Table No.15-141, undated; 
train reserved seat ticket issued at Timaru, dated 12Jy19; 
London & North Western Railway printed meal receipt 
no.70888 6/9/1916; Central Hall Westminster popular 
concert ticket stub for Balcony, Jan 4 (no year); Berthing 
Card and Passengers Contract Ticket for Minister of War 
Transport No. LO 017702 for Dominion Monarch, from 
London to New Zealand July 1946 for Miss Mary Bennett; 
Meat Ration Change Coupons for one penny each (2) both 
signed on back.   The YMCA card with some paper loss and 
Contract Ticket with lower right corner missing, otherwise 
good - good very fi ne.  (15)  

 $100 

   4047 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   L.Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
one pound, 9C 554765 (P.155) last prefi x of type.   Many 
creases and folds, nearly fi ne.   

 $100 
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 4048* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   T.P.Hanna (1940-55), ten 
pounds, 3/F 671226 (P.161a).   Flattened, very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 4049* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), ten 
shillings, OK 415246/7 (P.158b) consecutive pair of last 
prefi x.   Virtually uncirculated and rare thus.  (2)  

 $1,000 

     

 4050* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   G.Wilson (1955-56), fi ve 
pounds, 2/W 954850 (P.160b).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   4051 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1956-67), ten 
shillings, 5H (P.158d); one pound, 153, 167, 290 (P.159d) 
(3).   The second only very good, others extremely fi ne or 
better.  (4)  

 $100 

     

 4052* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1967-68), one 
hundred dollars, G 129703 (P.168a).   Uncirculated.   

 $1,000 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 2677). 

   4053 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   R.N.Fleming (1967-68) to 
Graeme Wheeler (2014-), one dollar (P.163a, c, d (Y92*) 
(2), 169a, c) (7); two dollars (P.164a, c, d (9Y3*) (2), 170b, 
c) (6); fi ve dollars (P.171c, 177a (3), 185a, b (6, including 
six consecutive)) (11); ten dollars (P.172b, 178a (3), 186a) 
(5); twenty dollars (173c, 179a, 187c (5, including two 
consecutive pairs) (7); fi fty dollars (P.188a, b) (2).   Very good 
- uncirculated.  (38)  

 $500 

     

 4054* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), fi ve 
dollars star replacement note, 002 007070* (P.165b).   Small 
edge cut in top margin, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne and 
extremely rare, the second rarest star note.   

 $8,000 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 3094). 

   4055 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-1975) ten 
dollars, L7 prefi x, and twenty dollars, BJ prefi x (P.166-7b); 
S.T.Russell (1981-1989), fi ve dollars, JA 887345*, star 
replacement note (P.171b).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $350 

     

Lot 4056
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 4056* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.L.Wilks (1968-75), 
twenty dollars star replacement note, YJ 031638* (P.167b).   
Uncirculated and rare.   

 $600 

     

 4057* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-1981), 
type I, ten dollars star replacement note, 99D 039454* 
(P.166d).   Very light centre bend, nearly uncirculated and a 
rare prefi x.   

 $150 

   4058 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-81), type 
I, twenty dollars, star replacement notes YJ 749889*/90* 
(P.167d) consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

   4059 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-81), type 
I, twenty dollars, star replacement notes YJ 749898*/9* 
(P.167d) consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

   4060 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1977-81), 
type I, twenty dollars, star replacement notes, YJ 506449*, 
YJ 517834* (P.167d); also, type II (1981-85), TA 409237* 
(P.173a).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $250 

    

Lot 4061 part

 

 

 

 

  

 4061* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, same low numbered set of one, two, fi ve, ten, twenty, fi fty 
and one hundred dollars, prefi xes AAA, EAA, JAA, NAA, 
TAA, XAA and YAA respectively, all with serial number 
000009 (P.169a -175a).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  
(7)  

 $800 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 4100). 
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   4062 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   H.R.Hardie (1981-1985), 
type II, one dollars, AAA 004448/450 consecutive run of 
three, fi rst prefi x (P.169aF) (3); D.T.Brash (1989-1991), one 
dollars, ANS 987561/565 consecutive run of fi ve, last prefi x 
(P.169cL) (5); Alan Bollard (2003-2009), fi ve dollars, AM 
03 000735/736 (P.185b) (2).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $150 

     

 4063* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   S.T.Russell (1985-89), 
ten dollars, NXE 000004 (P.172b) low serial number.   
Uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 4064* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   S.T.Russell (1985-89), twenty 
dollars, TCT 000016/7 (P.173b), low numbered consecutive 
pair of fi rst prefi x of signature.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $220 

      

Lot 4065

 4065* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   S.T.Russell (1985-1989) 
one hundred dollars (P.175b), progressive proof note 
missing intaglio print, signatures and serials from the front, 
imprint Bradbury Wilkinson & Co (NZ) Ltd, printed at the 
Whangarei plant.   Uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,500 

     

 4066* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1989-91), type 
I,  fi ve dollars, JHG 000013/5 (P.171c) consecutive low 
numbered trio of fi rst prefi x.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $350 

     

 4067* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1989-91), type 
I, twenty dollars, THT 000013 (P.173c) low serial number 
fi rst prefi x of signature.   Uncirculated.   

 $150 
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   4068 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1990), type II, 
ten dollars, 150th Anniversay issue, uncut sheet of thirty 
two, AAA prefi x (P.176).   Uncirculated.   

 $300 

   4069 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1993-1998), 
type III, ten dollars, uncut block of four, AA prefi x (P.178c) 
(4); type IV, ten dollars, ZZ 103452/453 consecutive pair, 
replacement notes (P.182r) (2); type V, ten dollars, ZZ 
243402/403 consecutive pair, replacement notes (P.182r) 
(2).   Uncirculated.  (8)  

 $320 

     

 4070* 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (1992-99), one 
hundred dollars replacement notes ZZ 009626/9 (P.181a) 
consecutive run of four notes.   Extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $1,300 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 63 (lot 2898). 

   4071 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   D.T.Brash (2000) type VII, 
ten dollars, Millennium issue, black serials, AE 00 037097/8 
consecutive pair (P.190a); red serials, in folders of issue (2), 
discordant serial numbers NZ 00 731355/731195 and NZ 
00 731335/731175 (P.CS190a); also, Australia, fi ve dollars, 
Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 85 934046 (R.214).   Uncirculated.  
(5)  

 $100 

   4072 
  Reserve Bank of New Zealand,   Alan Bollard (2003-2009) 
fi ve dollars, AH 05 (P.185b) pack of one hundred notes.   
Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $600 

   AUSTRALIAN  BANKNOTES 

   PRIVATE  BANK  ISSUES 

     

 4073* 
  Van Diemen's Land,   promissory or currency note, John 
Weavell, Elizabeth Street, Hobart Town (Oct 2) 182(3), one 
shilling, No 23(?) (MVR fi g.165).   Fair.   

 $500 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

     

 4074* 
  Australian Joint Stock Bank,   one pound printer's proof, 
uniface, black and white, on paper, Sydney, 18-, imprint 
of Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, Patent Hardened Steel 
Plate, 'To this Feb 16th/65' pencilled in Manager signature 
reserve (MVR.1b).   Glue tips on back corners, otherwise 
good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $600 

 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive. 



450

     

 4075* 
  Australian Joint Stock Bank,   one pound printer's proof, 
uniface, black and white, on paper, no domicile, 18-, imprint 
of Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, Patent Hardened Steel 
Plate, SPECIMEN stamped in Manager signature reserve, 
'28 June 1858' in pencil bottom margin (MVR.1b).   Good 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $600 

 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive. 

     

 4076* 
  Australian Joint Stock Bank,   one pound printer's proof, 
uniface, black and white, on paper, Sydney, 18-, imprint 
of Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, Patent Hardened Steel 
Plate, 'From this' pencilled in Manager signature reserve 
(MVR.1b).   Glue tips on back corners, otherwise extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $600 

 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive. 

     

Lot 4077

 4077* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   ten pounds, Sydney 1 Oct 1880, 
A/A 29851 (MVR 7c).   A full note, overall fi ne or better with 
Chinese writing on the back, rare.   

 $15,000 

 Ex New England Hoard (Lot 117), Stewart Burton Collection, Noble 
Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 2969) and Spink London, September 2014 (lot 
33). 

     

 4078* 
  The Commercial Bank of Tasmania Limited,   Hobart, black 
and white printer's proof on paper, ten pounds, Hobart, 
1st January 18.., imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, 
Patent Hardened Steel Plate, a 62x10mm piece removed 
at Director signature reserve for cancellation, 'to this 6th 
Feby/83' pencilled next to date (MVR.2c).   Glue remnants on 
back corners, otherwise good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $600 

 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive. 

     

 4079* 
  The Commercial Bank of Tasmania Limited,   Hobart, black 
and white printer's proof on paper, twenty pounds, Hobart, 
1st January 18.., imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, 
Patent Hardened Steel Plate, a 63x10mm piece removed 
at Director signature reserve for cancellation, 'to this 15th 
Feby/83' pencilled next to date (MVR.2c).   Glue remnants on 
back corners, otherwise good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $600 

 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive. 
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 4080* 
  The London Chartered Bank of Australia,   uniface black 
and white printer's proof on paper, one pound, Melbourne, 
18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, SPECIMEN 
stamped in Manager signature reserve, pencilled 'Nov 9th 
1863/plate 2:8' in lower margin (MVR.1a).   Two tears in 
bottom margin, toned, otherwise extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $800 
 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive. 

     

 4081* 
  The National Bank of Australasia,   uniface printer's proof 
on card, fi ve pounds, Adelaide, 1st January 1876, No. 
-, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., Engravers & c, 
London (MVR 3aA).   Corners off at left, otherwise good 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $700 

     

 4082* 
  The Royal Bank of Australia,   one pound interest bearing 
note, post note, imprint of W.H.Bruce Cheapside (London), 
unissued remainder, Sydney 184- (MVR 1).   Full left margin, 
good fi ne and very rare.   

 $2,000 
 Private purchase from The Rare Coin Company. 

     

 4083* 
  Union Bank of Australia,   black and white uniface printer's 
proof on paper, one pound, Melbourne, 1st Jany.186-, 
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened 
Steel Plate, pencilled 'All the £1 notes to be dated as this 1st 
Jany 186' at top and 'March 1860' at signature reserve (MVR 
2a).   Remnants of glue stains on back and front, otherwise 
good extremely fi ne.   

 $800 

 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive. 

     

 4084* 
  Union Bank of Australia,   black and white uniface printer's 
proof on paper, one pound, Melbourne, 1st Jany.187-, 
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened 
Steel Plate, pencilled 'to this/26th Jan 1870' at signature 
reserves (MVR 2a).   Remnants of glue stains on back and 
front, otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $800 

 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive. 
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 4085* 
  Union Bank of Australia,   black and white uniface printer's 
proof on paper, fi ve pounds, Melbourne, 1st Feby.1878, 
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened 
Steel Plate, pencilled 'from this' in bottom margin, a 
55x10mm piece cut from Manager signature reserve as 
cancellation (MVR 2b).   Remnants of glue stains on back, 
otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $900 

 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive. 

     

 4086* 
  Union Bank of Australia,   black and white uniface printer's 
proof on paper, ten  pounds, Melbourne, 1st March 1878, 
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened 
Steel Plate, pencilled 'from this' below date, a 62x10mm 
piece cut from Manager signature reserve as cancellation 
(MVR 2b).   Remnants of glue stains on back, otherwise good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive. 

   COMMONWEALTH  ISSUES - PRE  DECIMAL 

     

 4087* 
  Ten shillings,   Collins/Allen (1915) M 964064 C (R.2e).   
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $1,500 

     

 4088* 
  Ten shillings,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 451791 D (R.3b).   
Very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

     

 4089* 
  Ten shillings,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) M 869846 P (R.3b).   
Nearly fi ne.   

 $500 
 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

     

 4090* 
  Ten shillings,   Miller/Collins (1923) A/12 042079 (R.4).   
Many creases and folds, small edge cut and minor tone spot, 
nearly fi ne.   

 $500 
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 4091* 
  Ten shillings,   Miller/Collins (1923) A/20 297596 (R.4).   Top 
edge tear and fraying, very good.   

 $200 

     

 4092* 
  Ten shillings,   Kell/Collins (1926) A/38 644480 (R.5).   Rust 
spots on left margin, otherwise fi ne.   

 $400 
 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

     

 4093* 
  Ten shillings,   Kell/Collins (1926) A/38 728713 (R.5).   Fine.   

 $300 

     

 4094* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/31 587612 
(R.7).   Good very fi ne.   

 $700 

   4095 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1961) (R.7 (2), 10 (2), 12, 13, 16 (2), 17 (2)).   Fair - fi ne.  
(10)  

 $150 
 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

     

 4096* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/42 654299 (R8b) 
thin signature.   Nearly fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

     

 4097* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/40 160162 (R.8b) 
thin signature.   Frayed left edge, very good.   

 $250 

     

 4098* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/18 852956 (R.9).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $900 

     

 4099* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/66 837227 (R.10).   
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $300 
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 4100* 
  Ten shillings,   Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/68 578062 (R.11).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $500 

   4101 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/MacFarlane (1939) F/23 844717 
(R.12); Armitage/MacFarlane (1942) F/60 030317 (R.13).   
Virtually uncirculated.  (2)  

 $600 

   4102 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to Coombs/
Wilson (1952) (R.12-15).   Nearly extremely fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $400 

   4103 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1961), E/47 210318 (R.12), F/47 075869 (R.13), A/41 
152108 (R.14), AD/36 946096, AD/90 644785 (R.16) (2), 
AG/87 785505, AH/51 397517 (R.17) (2).   Very good - good 
very fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

     

 4104* 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/60 255534 
(R.13).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Roxbury's Sale 72, 8 October 2008 (lot 1168). 

   4105 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/MacFarlane (1942) to Coombs/
Wilson (1952) (R.13, 14, and 15).   Flattened, nearly 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $300 

   4106 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Watt (1949) G/92 453937 (R.14).   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Private purchase from Greg McDonald in 1987 ($85). 

     

 4107 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) A/83 569497/8 (R.15) 
consecutive pair.   Centre folds, otherwise good extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

     4108  
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/10 390262 (R.15).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   4109 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1954 and 1961) AC/65 
271465/6 consecutive pair (R.16) and AH/53 184383/4 
consecutive pair (R.17).   Virtually uncirculated.  (4)  

 $400 

   4110 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1954), AC/23 910437 (R.16) 
and (1961) AH/64 255961 (R.17).   Nearly uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $80 

 Ex Roxbury's Sale 72, 8 October 2008 (lot 1179). 

   4111 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AF/72 044050 and 
AH/50 348917 (R.17).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $80 

 Ex Roxbury's Sale 72, 8 October 2008 (lot 1183). 

   4112 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) (R.12), Armitage/
McFarlane (1942) (R.13) and one pound (R.30b), also North 
Korea, 5,000 won (2006) (P.46), and Vietnam, 2,000 dong, 
1988 (P.107).   Very good - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $50 
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   4113 
  Ten shillings to ten pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1938/40), 
ten shillings, F/3 726106 and F/23 945499 (R.12) (2), one 
pound, P/68 682969 (R.29) and ten pounds, V/3 426141 
(R.58F).   Fine - good very fi ne, the last with a 3mm tear in 
top margin.  (4)  

 $200 

   4114 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to ten pounds, 
Coombs/Wilson (1960) balance of a collection in a Port 
Phillip album (R.12, 17, 28, 31, 32, 33, 50, 63).   Very good 
- very fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 

   4115 
  Ten shillings,   Sheehan/Macfarlane (1939) to ten pounds, 
Sheehan/Macfarlane (1940) (R.12 (7), 28, 29 (21), 30 (2), 
45 (2), 46 (7), 57 (6), 58 (4)), and a USA dollar, 1935, an 
old hoard in a binder fi le.   Poor, mostly with water stains, 
some better, many torn.  (51)  

 $500 

 Said to be from a chimney in North Bondi. 

   4116 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to one pound, 
Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.13, 14, 15, 17 (3), 29, 30a, 32 
(2), 33, 34a, 34b (2)).   Fine - extremely fi ne, a few with 
faults.  (14)  

 $200 

   4117 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Watt (1949) to fi ve dollars, Fraser/
Cole (1992) (R.14, 16, 31, 33 (2), 47, 49, 60, 62, 76C, 77, 
78 (10 plus pack of 100 consecutive), 89 (2), 209, 212, 214 
(run of 4), 310b (5, includes a pair), 608).   Very good - mostly 
uncirculated.  (135)  

 $650 

   4118 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/81 253135, AG/75 
903584, AH/24 790997 (R.17); one pound (1952) X/40 
856779 (R.32); (1961) HK/51 403013 (R.34b); fi ve pounds 
(1960) TC/99 657086 (R.50).   Good - good very fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

     

 4119* 
  One pound,   Collins/Allen (1910) superscribed issue on The 
National Bank of Australia Limited, one pound, Melbourne, 
undated, S545984, superscribed serial L502017 (R.550).   
Limp paper, multiple folds and creases, very good and scarce 
in this condition.   

 $2,000 

     

 4120* 
  One pound,   Collins/Allen (1913) 947593 S (R.18a).   Rust 
spot lower right corner, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $750 

   4121 
  One pound,   Collins/Allen (1913) 953182 A (R.18dF); 
Cerutty/Collins (1918) B 358688 F; D 790694 E (R.21).   The 
second very good, limp paper, others fair.  (3)  

 $300 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

     

 4122* 
  One pound,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) A 348387 F (R.21).   
Very good.   

 $200 

     

 4123* 
  One pound,   Miller/Collins (1923) H/15 916911 (R.23a).   
Nearly fi ne.   

 $200 
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 4124* 
  One pound,   Miller/Collins (1923) H/23 195998 (R.23b).   
Fine.   

 $350 

   4125 
  One pound,   Miller/Collins (1923) H/28 511698 (R.23b); 
Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/37 869663; J/57 291978 
(R.26); Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/7 652454 (R.28).   First 
fair, others fi ne - good fi ne.  (4)  

 $300 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

   4126 
  One pound,   Kell/Collins (1926) H/61 647970 (R.24).   Nearly 
fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 4127* 
  One pound,   Kell/Heathershaw (1927) H/87 434660 (R.25).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 4128* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/10 277840 
(R.26).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 4129* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/36 526965 
(R.26).   Flattened, good very fi ne.   

 $250 
 Ex Roxbury's Sale 72, 8 October 2008 (lot 1210). 

   4130 
  One pound,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/5 103143 (R.26).   
A 2mm tear, creases and folds, good fi ne.   

 $100 
 Private purchase from Greg McDonald in 1987 ($95). 

     

 4131* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/98 178140 (R.27a) 
thick signature.   Good very fi ne.   

 $600 

     

 4132* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/90 313091 (R.27b) 
thin signature.   Very fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 4133* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/87 218197 (R.27b) 
thin signature.   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $200 
 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 
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 4134* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/58 906950/1 (R.28) 
consecutive pair.   Crisp, centre folds otherwise nearly 
uncirculated and scarce thus.  (2)  

 $900 

     

 4135* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/59 547343/4 (R.28) 
consecutive pair.   Diagonal fold line on fi rst, centre folds 
otherwise crisp nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $750 

     

 4136* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/25 620834 (R.28).   
Flattened, good extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 4137* 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/30 339090 (R.28).   
Has been fl attened and cleaned, otherwise nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $400 

   4138 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933), N/4, 8 (3) (R.28).   The 
last with slight mark on front, generally crisp very fi ne - 
nearly extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $500 

   4139 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933), N/23, 52, 53, 58, 59 
(R.28).   Generally crisp, good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $750 

   4140 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933), M/66, 72, 76, 92 (2), 97 
(R.28).   Generally crisp with centre folds, very fi ne - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $750 

   4141 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/42, 43 (3), 54, 66 
(R.28).   Generally crisp with centre folds, very fi ne - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $750 

   4142 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/19, 23, 26 (2), 28 (2) 
(R.28).   Generally crisp with centre folds, very fi ne - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $800 

   4143 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933), M/5, 71, 76, 89, 91, 99 
(R.28).   Nearly fi ne - nearly very fi ne.  (6)  

 $300 

   4144 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933), N/0, 6 (2), 7 (3), 18 
(2, one with 800001 serial), 22, 23, 24 (2).   The ninth good, 
others nearly fi ne - very fi ne.  (12)  

 $550 

   4145 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933), L/31 (2), 33 (2), 36, 38 
(2), 44, 46 (3), 57, 60, 63, 68 (2) (R.28).   Very good - good 
fi ne.  (16)  

 $650 

   4146 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933), L/9, 10, 11 (3), 14 (2), 
15 (3), 16, 21 (2), 25 (3), 27 (R.28).   The second very good, 
otherwise good fi ne - very fi ne.  (17)  

 $800 
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   4147 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933), N/31, 45, 52, 53, 56 (2), 
58, 59, 65 (R.28).   Very good - good very fi ne.  (9)  

 $450 

   4148 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/30 087954 (R.28); 
Armitage/McFarlane (1942), H/9 886171 (R.30a).   Fine; 
fl attened, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   4149 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1961) (R.28, 29, 30a (4), 30b, 31, 33, 34b (2)).   Fair - good 
fi ne.  (11)  

 $200 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

     

 4150* 
  One pound,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/56 454143 
(R.29).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Roxbury's Sale 72, 8 October 2008 (lot 1223). 

   4151 
  One pound,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1953) (R.29, 30a, 30b, 31 (2), 32 (2), 33, 34b).   Very fi ne 
- virtually uncirculated.  (9)  

 $300 

     

 4152* 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/1 205983/4 
(R.30a) consecutive pair.   Virtually uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 

      

 4153* 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/44 798565/6 
consecutive pair (R.30b).   Crisp uncirculated.  (2)  

 $400 

   4154 
  One pound,   Armitage/MacFarlane (1942) J/88 082449 
(R.30b).   Virtually uncirculated.   

 $200 

   4155 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/59 (R.30a), 
J/22, K/54, K/88 (R.30b), Coombs/Watt, (1949), I/19 (3), 
I/23, I/43, I/44, I/49, I/53, I/54, I/58 (3), I/66, I/73, I/74 (2), 
I/76, I/77 (3), I/78, I/81, I/85, I/87, I/88, I/95, I/96, I/97, 
I/98, W/11, W/13, W/16, W/29, W/36, W/37, W/44, W/49 
(2), W/53, W/56, W/57 (2), W/59, W/63, W/64 (2) (R.31).   
Fair - good fi ne.  (50)  

 $500 
 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

   4156 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/45 847960 
(R.30b); Coombs/Watt (1949) W/64 599248 (R.31).   Good 
very fi ne; creases, extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

     

 4157* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Watt (1949) I/90 098071 (R.31).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 
 Ex Roxbury's Sale 72, 8 October 2008 (lot 1235). 

   4158 
  One pound,   Coombs/Watt (1949) I/28 501170 (R.31); 
Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/46 834509 (R.32).   Nearly 
uncirculated; fl attened, extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 
 Ex Roxbury's Sale 72, 8 October 2008 (lot 1193). 
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 4159* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) HE/45 638709/18 
(R.33), ten consecutive notes.   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $700 

   4160 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) HF/47 080484/5 (R.33) 
consecutive pair.   Virtually uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   4161 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1953) HB/42 778995 (R.33); 
(1961) HH/39 339477 (R.34a), HK/25 103493 (R.34b).   
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex Roxbury's Sale 72, 8 October 2008 (lot 1194). 

   4162 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HH/92 409114/6 
(R.34b) consecutive trio.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $200 

     

 4163* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/72 261265/6 
consecutive pair (R.34a).   Crisp uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

   4164 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/27 498298 (R.34a), 
HK/58 500097 (R.34b).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $80 

 Ex Roxbury's Sale 72, 8 October 2008 (lot 1195). 

   4165 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HH/99 291954 and 
HK/44 918049 (R.34a, b).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex Roxbury's Sale 72, 8 October 2008 (lot 1196). 

   4166 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HG/46 652498 and 
HK/59 450605 (R.34a, b).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Roxbury's Sale 72, 8 October 2008 (lot 1197). 

   4167 
  One pound,   Riddle/Sheehan (1932) K/95 994185 (R.27a) 
thick signature; Coombs/Wilson (1961) HI/68 225079 
(R.34a); ten shillings (1952) B/10 689209 (R.15); New 
Zealand, Reserve Bank, one pound, R.N.Fleming (1956-67) 
218 608352 (P.159d).   First note with tear centre bottom 
margin, good - nearly fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

   4168 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) Second World 
War Coin & Banknote Premium Portfolio, serial H/54 
738354 (R.30a) together with 1944S fl orin.   In folder, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 Part

4169* 
  One pound,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/60 784154 
(R.30b); fi ve pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) Q/28 780290 
(R.43).   The fi rst with centre fold and a few light creases, 
otherwise nearly extremely fi ne, the second with folds, 
creases, edge nicks and limp paper, otherwise very good 
and scarce.  (2)  

 $330 

   4170 
  One pound,   Armitage/Macfarlane (1942) to fi ve pounds, 
Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.30b, 31, 46, 47, 48).   Fine - good 
very fi ne.  (5)  

 $500 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Downies, 14.02.07. 

   4171 
  Five pounds,   Collins/Allen (1914) 220919 U (R.36c).   
Cleaned and fl attened, frail edge at top plus a 2 cm tear at 
top centre, otherwise clear, overall good.   

 $350 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 
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 4172* 
  Five pounds,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) U 662644 C (R.37b).   
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $1,500 

     

 4173* 
  Five pounds,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) U 086417 G (R.37b).   
Two tears lower margins, multiple folds and creases, 
otherwise nearly fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

     

 4174* 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Collins (1924) Q/3 445717 (R.38a).   
Cleaned, nearly fi ne.   

 $600 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

     

 4175* 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Collins (1924) Q/5 132360 (R.38a) black 
signatures.   Heavy centre fold, very good.   

 $400 

     

 4176* 
  Five pounds,   Kell/Collins (1924) Q/5 401107 (R.38b) 
dark  blue signatures and last prefi x.   Flattened, off centre, 
otherwise nearly extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $20,000 

     

 4177* 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/18 393970 
(R.42).   Very fi ne.   

 $800 

     

 4178* 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/21 906327 
(R.42).   Three vertical folds, fl attened, fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 
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 4179* 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Sheehan (1932) Q/27 924963 (R.43).   
Very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

     

 4180* 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/16 866075 (R.44b).   
Flattened, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $900 

     

 4181* 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/15 343648 (R.44b).   
Very fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 4182* 
  Five pounds,   Riddle/Sheehan (1933) white face, R/4 067174 
(R.44b).   Flattened, fi ne.   

 $400 

   4183 
  Five pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1960) (R.45-50).   The second toned, good fi ne, others 
extremely fi ne - virtually uncirculated.  (6)  

 $500 

     

 4184* 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/55 162509 
(R.46).   Flattened, very fi ne.   

 $100 

   4185 
  Five pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1941) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1954) (R.46 (2), 47, 48, 49 (3)).   Fair - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

     

 4186* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/42 895250/1 (R.48) 
consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $800 

   4187 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/17 460476/7 
(R.49), consecutive pair.   Virtually uncirculated.  (2)  

 $600 

   4188 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/09 859104 (R.49).   
Very fi ne.   

 $50 

   4189 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/13 959145 and 
TB/11 028181 (R.49).   Flat, good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, previously from Colonial Auctions, 
June 2006 (lot 683). 
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 4190* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TD/10 999043 (R.  50L).  
Uncirculated.  

 $1,000 

   4191 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/83 903733/4 (R.50) 
consecutive pair.   Virtually uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 

   4192 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/50; 55; 63 (R.50).   
Flattened, nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $300 

   4193 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.47); ten pounds, 
Armitage/MacFarlane (1943) (R.59).   Very good; stained 
nearly fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

   4194 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/44 528641 (R.48), 
(1954) TB/09 400107 (R.49), (1960) TC/35 314523 (R.50), 
also ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/48 305019 (R.14), 
Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/23 038054 (R.15).   Very fi ne - 
extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $250 
 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

     

 4195* 
  Ten pounds,   Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/3 693379 (R.55).   
Good fi ne.   

 $1,500 

     

Lot 4196

 4196* 
  Ten pounds,   Riddle/Sheehan (1934) V/2 947759 (R.57).   
Flattened, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $900 

   4197 
  Ten pounds,   Riddle/Sheehan (1934) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1960) (R.57-59, 60 (2), 62, 63).   Good - good fi ne.  (7)  

 $300 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

     

 4198* 
  Ten pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/3 591955 
(R.58F), fi rst serial prefi x.   Uncirculated and one of the 
fi nest known.   

 $12,000 

     

 4199* 
  Ten pounds,   Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/4 555171 (R.  58) 
Crisp, nearly uncirculated.   

 $750 

     

 4200* 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/7 481374/5 
(R.59) consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $9,000 
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 4201* 
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/12 718735/6 
(R.59) consecutive pair.   Slight tone line on top margin of 
the second, otherwise virtually uncirculated.  (2)  

 $1,200 

     

 4202 *
  Ten pounds,   Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/7 000282 (R.59).   
Vertical streak, fl attened and has been tipped with glue at 
back margins, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $400 

   4203 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Watt (1949) to Coombs/Wilson (1960) 
(R.60-63).   The fi rst virtually uncirculated, others good very 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $800 

     

 4204* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/27 854959/60 
(R.62) consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $3,000 

   4205 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/06 415921 (R.62).   
Good fi ne.   

 $80 

   4206 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/17 803748 (R.62), 
(1960) WA/55 366941 (R.63).   Flattened, good very fi ne; 
nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, the second from an Australian Coin 
Auctions Sale (lot 2272). 

   4207 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/41 431173/4 (R.63) 
consecutive pair.   Virtually uncirculated.  (2)  

 $600 

     

 4208* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/45 352743 (R.63).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Roxbury's Sale 72, 8 October 2008 (lot 1300). 

     

 4209* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/58 139842 (R.63).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Roxbury's Sale 72, 8 October 2008 (lot 1301). 

     

 4210* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/62 089043 
(R.63L).   Uncirculated.   

 $1,000 
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 4211* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960), WA/49 064805/6 
(R.63) consecutive pair.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $3,000 

     

 4212* 
  Ten pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/32 533171/80 
(R.63) a run of ten consecutive notes.   Flattened, otherwise 
good extremely fi ne or nearly uncirculated and rare as such.  
(10)  

 $6,000 

   WAR  RELATED  ISSUES 

     

 4213* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War I, orange War 
Savings Certifi cate, one pound, 1st Feb 1918, A444745, 
payable 1st Feb 1921, issued at 'Commonweath Bank/of 
Australia Hobart' stamped in red (WA1).   Full bright colour, 
crisp note, horizontal and vertical centre folds, corner folds 
bottom left and right, good very fi ne.   

 $800 

     

 4214* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War I, green War 
Savings Certifi cate, one pound, 16th August 1919, C049556, 
payable 16 Aug 1924, issued at 'Commonweath Bank/of 
Australia Hobart' stamped in blue (WB1).   Full bright colour, 
crisp note, horizontal and vertical folds, good very fi ne.   

 $800 

   4215 
  WWI-WWII Memorabilia,   includes quantity of War Chest 
funds 1917 cinderallas for shilling drive, liberty loans, war 
loans, war bonds together with pamphlets c.1918 War Chest 
Day, Soldiers day, Homes Day, Empire Day, War Savings 
Army of Australia; together with Active Service covers (4) and 
cards (2) for WWI, Church service Nov. 1918 for cessation 
of Hostilities; WWII and post war Motor Spirit Ration 
tickets to 10 gallons (7), plus a block of 8 each 2 gallons to 
1949, letter on infringement use of car 4 May 1942, various 
quantities of ration tickets for meat, butter, sugar, tea and 
clothing with ration cards; WWII active servicepostal stamps, 
Identity card applications and cards; Sydney tramway and 
railway tickets c.   1930s-1940s, assorted sets of war cigarette 
cards by Wills etc illustrating 19th century warfare and WWI 
(150). All in a plastic display book, a few fi ne but mostly 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (100s)  

 $200 



465

     

 4216* 
  World War II,   Camp Seven Bank, Hay, sixpence, Robinow/
Stahl, Hay 1st March 1941, C40555.   Centre fold, good 
fi ne.   

 $3,000 

     

 4217* 
  YMCA,   meal coupon, Pitt Street, Sydney, Breakfast Only, 
No.C3837, possibly WWII period.   Small stain lower left 
corner, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $70 

     

 4218* 
  Midway Island,   U.S. base, WWII, R & R Center beer ration 
chit 2, Good For One Beer.   Some smudging along top edge, 
otherwise extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

 Midway Island is a small atoll in the North Pacifi c Ocean one-third of the 
way between Honolulu and Tokyo and was the location of a U.S. base during 
WWII. A massive sea battle was fought at Midway during WWII and the 
resultant crushing defeat of the Japanese Navy by the US Navy was a turning 
point of the war in the Pacifi c. 

    

 

  

 4219* 
  Italy,   WWII, USA, 956th Air Engineering Sqdn., Enlisted 
Mens Club, chit book cover for L.300, indecipherable 
signature at left edge, produced by 530th Spec. Ser. Prtg. 
Shop, with three loose chits for 5, 10 and 25 lire. Cover very 
fi ne, chits extremely fi ne - uncirculated.   (3 + cover).   

 $50 

 956th Air Engineering Squadron provided maintenance to the 530th Air 
Service Group that was activated towards the end of WWII to provide 
support for a fl ying unit in Italy in 1945. 

     

 Part

4220* 
  USA,   First Marine Division Exchange, Cigarettes 2 Packages 
coupons, undated (1942), includes singles (4), joined pairs 
(5), joined trio of single and two blanks.   Good very fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (10)  

 $80 

 Used in Australia during WWII by U.S. troops at American bases. 
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   SPECIMEN & SPECIAL NUMBERED  NOTES 

     

 4221* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/00 000037 specimen 
note (McD.71/ps01) overprinted in red 'Specimen' on front 
and back of note.   Uncirculated and extremely rare.   

 $30,000 

     

 4222* 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial AA 00 
000000, 'SPECIMEN' No.0654 overprinted in red (McD.
DS29).   Uncirculated.   

 $4,000 
 In a holder by PMG as 66 Gem Uncirculated. 

     

 4223* 
  Twenty dollars,   Stevens/Henry (2007), specimen notes, zero 
serial all from a single sheet, prefi xes BH, BJ, CD, CJ, CK, 
CL 07 000 000 (R.421).   Uncirculated and rare.  (6)  

 $6,000 

     

 4224* 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996), specimen number 
0059, serial AA 96 000 000, type four series fi rst polymer 
issue.   In folder of issue, uncirculated and rare.   

 $6,000 

 Sold with Reserve Bank Letter to Mrs V.J.Treloar, Assistant Research Offi cer, 
Research and Technology, Note Issue, Currency and Banking Department, 
Reserve Bank of Australia, Sydney NSW, signed J.F.Butlin, acting Secretary, 
29th May, 1996. 

     

 4225* 
  Two dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) GJK 999999 and GJK 
1000000 (R.83) million number note and penultimate solid 
number note consecutive pair.   Three vertical folds on each, 
otherwise crisp originals, extremely fi ne or better and very 
rare.  (2)  

 $4,000 

   STAR  NOTES 

     

 4226* 
  Ten shillings,   Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/52 02706* 
(R.13s).   Very good and rare fi rst issue star note.   

 $2,500 
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   4227 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1952) A/7 62250* (R.15s); 
(1961) AG/50 01702* (R.17s); one pound, Coombs/Wilson 
(1961) HE/89 67063* (R.34bs).   The last with a 1 cm tear 
lower left margin, otherwise very fi ne; others fair and good.  
(3)  

 $200 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

     

 4228* 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1954) AE/92 51056* 
(R.16sL) last prefi x star note.   Uncirculated and rare in this 
grade.   

 $20,000 

     

 4229* 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AE/96 06811* (R.17s).   
Virtually uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $9,000 

 In a holder by PCGS as choice about new - 55 PPQ. 

   4230 
  Ten shillings,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/50 49789* 
(R.17s); one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/81 85957* 
(R.34as).   Very good; fair.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

     

 4231* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Watt (1949). I/9 78183*/4* (R.31s) 
consecutive pair of star notes.   Extremely fi ne and very rare 
as such.  (2)  

 $30,000 

     

 4232* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Watt (1949) I/8 71010* (R.31s).   Good 
fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

     

 4233* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Watt (1949) I/7 15810* (R.31s).   Good 
body, multiple folds and creases, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 



468

     

 4234* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/86 21172* (R.34bs).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $4,000 

     

 4235* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/88 50467* (R.34bs).   
Crisp, virtually uncirculated.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Lyn Knight Currency Auction, Memphis, 2013 (lot 8744). 

     

 4236* 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/99 86248* (R.34bs).   
Crisp and original full bodied note, light centre fold and 
minor handling creases, good extremely fi ne and rare as 
such.   

 $3,500 

   4237 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/88 02561* (R.34bs).   
Fine.   

 $400 

   4238 
  One pound,   Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/85 01156* and 
HE/90 13107* (R.34bs).   The fi rst with bottom edge tear, 
very good.  (2)  

 $800 

     

 4239* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/12 58342* (R.50s).   
Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $8,000 

     

 4240* 
  Five pounds,   Coombs/Wilson (1960), TC/12 32589* (R.50s).   
Good fi ne and scarce.   

 $1,500 

     

 4241* 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAC 41653* (R.71s).   
Centre folds, otherwise crisp extremely fi ne or better.   

 $500 

     

 4242* 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZAH 14090* (R.72s).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $3,500 
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 4243* 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAJ 80950*/1* (R.73s) 
consecutive pair of star notes.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $2,000 

     

 4244* 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAH 62071* (R.73s).   
Very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

     

 4245* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFE 88110*/1* (R.81s) 
consecutive pair of star notes.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $2,500 

     

 4246* 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFE 77425* (R.81s).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $2,500 

     

 4247* 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) ZNB 14540* (R.202s).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $7,000 

     

 4248* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSC 59229* (R.301s).   
Uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

     

 4249* 
  Ten dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSC 93882* (R.301s).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,500 
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 4250* 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 42034*/5* 
(R.403s) consecutive pair.   Virtually uncirculated and very 
rare.  (2)  

 $20,000 

     

 4251* 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 06657* 
(R.403s).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $600 

   ERROR  NOTES 

     

Lot 4252 front

 4252* 
  Five pounds,   Cerutty/Collins (1918) U 937988 E (R.37b), 
fade out of mosaic of fi ves on back, an exceptionally rare 
early error note.   Very good.   

 $7,000 

     

 4253* 
  Twenty dollars,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) XRT 682507 
(R.406b) wet ink transfer on the back.   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 4254* 
  Twenty dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1991) RRE 744466 (R.413) 
missing intaglio print from the front.   Uncirculated and 
rare.   

 $1,000 

   4255 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1993), wet ink transfer top left 
of head (R.515), also dry cleaned fi ve dollars.   Extremely 
fi ne; fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Colonial Sale, 11.02.06 (lots 
418-9). 
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   4256 
  Fifty dollars,   Macfarlane/Henry (2003) GB06 977370, AA 
06 209741, CF 09 319787 (R.520d, F, 521c) all with black 
ink smudging.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $350 

     

 4257* 
  Fifty dollars,   Stevens/Henry (2007) KL 09 388139 (R.521c) 
partial fadeout of intaglio print on back, possibly a printing 
error.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   DECIMAL  ISSUES 

     

 4258* 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) AAA 361553 (R.71F) 
fi rst serial prefi x.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

   4259 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) AAA 313354 (R.71F) 
fi rst serial prefi x.   Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 4260* 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Randall (1967) AHH 521755 (R.71).   
Uncirculated.   

 $500 

     

 4261* 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Randall (1967) AHQ 328131 (R.72).   
Nearly uncirculated and rare as such.   

 $150 

   4262 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DKQ 504738/837; DKQ 
504938/538 (R.78) two packs of one hundred notes.   First 
note in each pack with slight crease, otherwise uncirculated.  
(200)  

 $500 

   4263 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982), bank pack of 93 notes 
DLQ 719759-854 with 3 breaks (R.78).   Uncirculated.  
(93)  

 $230 

   4264 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78).   62 with light 
centre folds, otherwise uncirculated.  (175)  

 $300 

   4265 
  One dollar - twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966), AEF 
681125 (R.71), FEE 144684 (R.81), SBK 572733 (R.301), 
XAG 852345 (R.401).   The ten dollars extremely fi ne, others 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 

   4266 
  One dollar,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to twenty dollars, 
Phillips/Fraser (1989) (R.71, 73, 74 pair, 76a, c, 78 2 pair, 
runs of ten and twenty fi ve, 81 pair, 83, 84, 86c, 87 pair, 88 
run of ten (3) and twenty, a broken run of sixteen, 201 (2), 
208 two pairs and run of eight, 212 pair and run of ten, 214 
pair; 301, 303, 308 pair, 310b, 401, 403, 408 pair, 411); also 
Great Britain ten pounds (Gill/Kentfi eld); New Caledonia, 
Noumea 500 and 1000 francs; New Zealand, Hardie type 
II one and two dollars, Russell one, two, fi ve and twenty 
dollars, all in a Port Phillip album.   A few singles very good 
- fi ne, mostly uncirculated.  (176)  

 $700 
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   4267 
  Decimal collection,   in Hagner album, one dollar, Coombs/
Wilson (1966) to one hundred dollars, Macfarlane/Evans 
(1999) includes runs and prefi x varieties and test notes (R.71 
trio, 72 single and pair, 73 trio, 74 pair, 75, 76a, 76c, 77 (2), 
78 run of ten, 81 single and pair, 82 pair, 84, 85, 86a, c, 87, 
88 trio, 89 (single, four pairs and a trio), 202 single and pair, 
203, 204, 205, 206b, 207 pair, 208, 209 pair, 212 pair and 
two vertical uncut pairs (000045), 213 trio and single, 214 
single and pair, 216 pair and fi rst prefi x, 217a pair, 218 (2) 
and pair last prefi x HB, 219 (fi rst prefi x pairs (2), single, run 
of four matched serials plus six singles and last prefi x single), 
301 pair and single, 302 pair and trio, 303 pair, 304, 305, 
306a, b, 307a single and pair, 307b, 308, 309, 310a single 
and run of four, 310b, 312 pair, 313 run of four, 316a pair, 
316b fi rst and last singles, 318a fi rst and last singles, 320a 
fi rst and last pairs, 401, 403 (4), 404, 405, 406a, b, 407, 
408, 409a, 411, 412, 413, 415 run of four, 416a, c, 418a 
fi rst and last singles, 418b (3), 420aF single and pair, a (two 
singles and a pair), aL (pair), 505, 506b, 507, 508, 509b, 
511, 512, 513, 515, 516b, F, L, 518aF, 520a F, L, bF, 608, 
609 trio, 612, 613, 616F, L (2), 616 trio, 618aF, b, 616 test 
note AN (2) CS, approximate face value $3,500.   Very good 
- uncirculated.  (212)  

 $5,000 

   4268 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Wheeler (1972) to ten dollars Fraser/
Johnston (1988) (R.74, 78 (5), 213 (2), 310a, 312).   Some 
toned or with photo album striation marks, otherwise 
extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (11)  

 $60 

   4269 
  One dollar,   Phillips/Wheeler (1972) to two dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.74, 77 (5, consecutive trio and pair), 78 
(44, mostly in consecutive runs, some singles), 89 (23, most 
in consecutive runs), 89L).   All described on Hagner sheets, 
very fi ne - uncirculated.  (74)  

 $200 

   4270 
  One dollar,   Knight/Wheeler (1976) to ten dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1993) (R.76a (two singles, runs of three and nine), 
77 (trio), 78, 88 (run of fi ve), 89 (13), 201 (run of six plus 
close single), 208 (run of nine), 209b, 303 (run of four), 309 
(single and trio), 313 (pair and three singles), 310b (9), 316a 
(trio and single)).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (79)  

 $300 

   4271 
  One dollar,   Knight/Stone (1979) to twenty dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.77, 89, 201F, NAA washed, 304 (2) 403, 
409a).   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (7)  

 $100 
 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

   4272 
  One dollar,   Knight/Stone (1979) (R.77) (6), Johnston/Stone 
(1982) (R.78); two dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) consecutive 
pairs (R.87) (3); fi ve dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) (R.207), 
Fraser/Cole (1992) (R.214) (2), Fraser/Evans (1995) wide 
band (R.217a) (2),  Macfarlane/Henry (2002) fi rst signature 
prefix (R220aF), Macfarlane/Henry (2002) last 2002 
dated prefi x (R.220aL), ten dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) 
consecutive run of three (R.307b) (3), Macfarlane/Henry 
(2002) Last 2002 dated prefi x (R.320aL); twenty dollars, 
Macfarlane/Henry (2002) Last 2002 dated prefi x (R.420aL).   
Nearly uncirculated.  (25)  

 $100 

   4273 
  One dollar,   Knight/Stone (1979) (R.77) (2); Johnston/Stone 
(1982) DLG consecutive pair, DNX run of fi fty consecutive, 
DPQ run of ten consecutive, DPR run of nine consecutive 
(R.78) (71), DPS run of three consecutive last prefi x (R.78L) 
(3); two dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) GXC consecutive 
pair (R.84) (2); Johnstone/Fraser (1985) LHH run of eleven 
consecutive, LLB run of ten consecutive, LLV run of fi ve 
consecutive, LPK consecutive pair (R.89) (28); fi ve dollars, 
Phillip/Wheeler (1972) (R.204); Knight/Wheeler (1976) 
(R.206b) (2); QAS run of fi ve consecutive (R.209b) (5); ten 
dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MLX run of three consecutive 
(R.313a) (3).   Nearly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (117)  

 $200 

 Ex H.Owsinski Collection. 

   4274 
  One dollar,   Knight/Stone (1979) to ten dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.77 single and run of fi ve, 78 (3), 89 (single, 
trio and run of fi fty), 209a run of fi ve, 219 (2), 309 (7)), all 
in one album with two New Zealand one dollars (Hardie).   
Fine - uncirculated.  (79)  

 $200 

   4275 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) DKR 577591, DPE 
558585/598 consecutive run of fourteen (R.78) (15); 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) LGN 161920/924 consecutive run of 
fi ve, LGP 161828/836 consecutive run of nine, LJB 027366 
(R.89) (15); fi ve dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) QNV 932864 
(R.213); ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MPY 996328 
(R.313b).   All two dollars with centre folds, otherwise 
uncirculated.  (32)  

 $150 

   4276 
  One dollar,   Johnston/Stone (1982) to one hundred dollars, 
Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.78 run of seven, 89 run of fi ve, 212 
run of fi ve, 214 run of six, 301 run of fi ve, 310, 310a, 409a, 
515 pair, 613 pair, these all uncirculated, others R.17, 34b 
(2), 78, 89 (6) (all fair only) all in album with R.310 folder 
(5), 316 (2), 1988 proof coin and note set, PNCs 1995 and 
1997, Eminent Women portfolio, Olympic stamp album 
Sydney 2000, Paralympic 2000 medallion set of three, Capt 
Cook 1970 medals (2), 1988 medallions (2) and medalet set, 
Wild Flower medal (cased).   Fair - uncirculated.  (68)  

 $700 

   4277 
  Two dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.81) (3), Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.89) (2), consecutive run of fi fteen (R.89) 
(15).   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (20)  

 $80 

   4278 
  Two dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979) JNG 771509/512 
consecutive run of four (R.87) (4), Johnston/Fraser (1985) 
LFP 503496/500 consecutive run of fi ve, LFQ 503001/005 
consecutive run of fi ve (R.89) (10); fi ve dollars, Knight/Stone 
(1979) NZY 908086/090 consecutive run of fi ve (R.207) 
(5), Fraser/Cole (1991) QHQ 178154/163 (R.213) (10); ten 
dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MGL 401331/336 consecutive 
run of six (R.313a) (6).   Knight/Stone notes with centre folds, 
otherwise uncirculated.  (35)  

 $170 
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   4279 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985), bank pack of one 
hundred consecutive notes LJL 307615-714 (R.89), includes 
radar number LJL 307703.   Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $400 

   4280 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985), bank pack of one 
hundred consecutive notes LJK 307714-813 (R.89).   A few 
small spots on fi rst note, otherwise uncirculated.  (100)  

 $350 

   4281 
  Two dollars,   Johnson/Fraser (1985) to ten dollars, Fraser/
Cole (1991) (R.89 (run of ten) 209a (run of ten) R313b 
(trio)), also Fiji, millennium two dollars, 2000 in limited 
issue folder.   Uncirculated.  (24)  

 $100 

   4282 
  Five dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) NAN 718993 (R.202).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

   4283 
  Five dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1969) to Stevens/Fraser 
(2016) (R.203 (2), 208 (4, including consecutive pair), 
209a (3, including consecutive pair), 209b (7, including two 
consecutive pairs and one with wide white strip at right), 212 
(5, including consecutive pair), 213 (4, including consecutive 
trio), 214 (3, including consecutive pair), 219 (2), 220aL, 
220cF (4), 220dF (3), 221a (9, including consecutive trio), 
221aF (4), 221aL, 221b (16) 221bF (6), 221bL (4), 222a 
(20, including two consecutive pairs), 222aF (4), 222aL (4), 
222b (14, including consecutive pair), 222bF (2), 222bL 
(5), 224 (106, many in consecutive runs), 224F (14, some 
consecutive), 224L (30, many consecutive).   All described on 
Hagner sheets, very fi ne - uncirculated.  (277)  

 $2,000 

   4284 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 61 396138 (R.214), 
Fraser/Evans (1995) FI 95 832510 (R.217ai), Macfarlane/
Evans (1998) EA 98 724966/970 consecutive run of fi ve, 
last prefi x (R.218cl) (5), Macfarlane/Evans (2001) AA 01 
127340/341 consecutive pair, fi rst prefi x (R.219F) (2).   First 
note extremely fi ne, otherwise uncirculated.  (9)  

 $140 

   4285 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 42 011976/982 
consecutive run of seven, AA 43 011571/580 consecutive 
run of ten, AA 43 011501/510 consecutive run of ten, AA 
10 715247/253 consecutive run of seven, AA 42 011975, 
(R.214) (35), AA 11 871734 (R.214i).   Uncirculated.  (36)  

 $180 

   4286 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1992) run of three consecutive 
(R.214) (3), Macfarlane/Evans (2001) run of four 
consecutive (R.219) (4), Stevens/Parkinson (2013) run of 
eight consecutive, run of fourteen consecutive (R.222b) (22), 
Stevens/Fraser (2016) run of twenty consecutive (R.224) 
(20).   Uncirculated.  (49)  

 $240 

 Ex H.Owsinski Collection. 

   4287 
  Five dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1995) HI 95 565224/233 
consecutive run of ten, narrow bands, HI 95 565234/238 
consecutive run of fi ve, narrow bands (R.217ai).   Uncirculated.  
(15)  

 $460 

   4288 
  Five dollars,   Macfarlane/Evans (1997) all test notes, BO 
97 999315, CS 97 997701/705 consecutive run of fi ve, 
CU 97 997913/914 consecutive pair, CW 97 999255/256 
consecutive pair, CY 97 999377/381 consecutive run of fi ve 
(R.218bTii).   Uncirculated.  (15)  

 $350 

   4289 
  Five dollars,   Macfarlane/Evans (2001) Centenary of 
Federation, EJ 01 957889/939 excluding 957938, fi fty 
consecutive notes except the last (R219).   Uncirculated.  
(50)  

 $450 

   4290 
  Five dollars,   Stevens/Fraser (2016), EJ16 2220062/166 an 
original pack, mostly consecutive in broken runs (R.224L) 
last prefi x.   Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $700 

   4291 
  Five dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) QDP 753695/696 
consecutive pair (R.209a) (2), Fraser/Higgins (1990) QFY 
830652/653 consecutive pair (R.212) (2), Fraser/Cole (1991) 
QPC 404816/817 consecutive pair (R.213) (2); ten dollars, 
Knight/Wheeler (1976) TEU 541464/465 consecutive pair, 
centre thread (R.306a) (2).   Uncirculated.  (8)  

 $320 

   4292 
  Five dollars,   Macfarlane/Evans (2001) Centenary of 
Federation, DG 01 880544/51 and DG 01 880564/5, eight 
consecutive and a consecutive pair (R219).   Uncirculated.  
(10)  

 $100 

   4293 
  Five dollars,   Macfarlane/Evans (2001) (R.219F, pair); 
ten dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) to Johnston/Fraser 
(1988) (R.307bL (pair), 309 (pair and trio), 310, 310a).   
Uncirculated.  (11)  

 $200 

   4294 
  Five dollars,   Stevens/Fraser (2016) to twenty dollars, 
Stevens/Parkinson (2013), fi ve dollars, DG16 1244444 
(R.224), ten dollars, AA12, AA15 (R.332aF, 332dF), twenty 
dollars, EL08 410104 and AA13 (R.421b, 422aF).   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $70 

   4295 
  Five dollars,   Stevens/Fraser (2016) AB 16 1163179/183 
consecutive run of fi ve (R.224) (5); ten dollars, Stevens/Fraser 
(2015) CB 15 509695/699 consecutive run of fi ve (R.322d) 
(5).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $130 
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   4296 
  Ten dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) to Lowe/Fraser (2017) 
(R.303 (6), 309, 310b (4), 313b, 320cF (8), 321a (4), 321aF 
(21), 321b (10), 321bF (36), 321bL (3), 322a (7), 322aF (21), 
322aL (2), 322b (9, including consecutive trio), 322bF (30), 
322bL (4), 322d (12), 322dF (8), 322dL (2), new (2).   All 
described on Hagner sheets, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(191)  

 $2,500 

   4297 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985), fi fty consecutive notes 
UNJ 198269-318 (R.309).   Uncirculated.  (50)  

 $750 

     

 4298* 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentenary fi rst release, 
last prefi x AB 33 943362 (R.310aL).   Printing fl aw (6mm) 
on back otherwise virtually uncirculated and rare.   

 $500 

   4299 
  Ten dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1991) MLN 403100/2 (R.313b) 
consecutive trio.   Nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $70 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, previously from Colonial Auctions, 
June 2006 (lot 745). 

   4300 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) AB 26 558190/192 
consecutive run of three (R.310b) (3); twenty dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1994) BJ 94 611577/581 consecutive run of fi ve, HK 
94 039168 (R.416a) (6).   Uncirculated.  (9)  

 $150 

   4301 
  Ten dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1991) MLY 760551/553 
consecutive run of three, with plate letters (R.313a) (3); 
Fifty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) YGG 868112 (R.507).   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $190 

   4302 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) (R.401); Knight/
Wheeler (1976) (R.406a); Knight/Stone (1979) (R.407a) (5).   
The fi rst very good, others very good - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 

   4303 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Macfarlane/Henry 
(2002) (R.401 run of four, 407a, 412 pair, 420d pair).   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $250 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, fi rst from Downies & Sherwood, 
08.12.06, third from Colonial, 23.07.05 (lot 691). 

     

 4304* 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) XBR 121965 
(R.402).   Crisp fl at uncirculated and rare as such.   

 $2,000 

     

 4305* 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) XBR 503946 
(R.402).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $2,000 

     

 4306* 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) XBS 144180 
(R.402L) last serial prefi x.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $700 

     

 4307* 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) XBS 095541 
(R.402L).   Light centre fold, extremely fi ne or better.   

 $500 
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 4308* 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) XBQ 685199 
(R.402).   Flattened, very fi ne.   

 $250 

   4309 
  Twenty dollars,   Coombs/Randall (1967) XBQ, XBR (3), 
XBS (2) (R.402).   Very good - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $400 

   4310 
  Twenty dollars,   Phillips/Randall (1968) prefi xes XBY, XCH, 
XCJ, XCK, XCP, XCH, XDA, XDB, XDG, XDJ, XDP, XEB 
(2), XEC (2), XEE, XEF, XEL, XEN (3) (R.403).   The XDJ 
poor, others very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (21)  

 $600 

   4311 
  Twenty Dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1985) to Stevens/Parkinson 
(2013) (R.409a (2), 412 (4), 418bF, 420c, 420cF (2), 420d, 
420dF (8), 421a (repeating digits), 421aF (6), 421aL (9), 
421b (7, including consecutive pair), 421bF (20), 421bL (2), 
421c (7), 421cF (26, including consecutive trio and pair), 
421cL (14), 422a (7, including consecutive pair), 422aF (10), 
422aL (7).   All mounted and described on Hagner sheets, very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (135)  

 $3,000 

   4312 
  Twenty dollars,   Johnston/Stone (1983) VJK 614408 (R.408), 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) EGH 959905/906 consecutive 
pair, VTY 794922/923 consecutive pair (R.409a) (4), 
Fraser/Higgins (1990) RCJ 544144/146 consecutive run of 
three (R.412) (3), Fraser/Evans (1993) ABA 497062/066 
consecutive run of fi ve (R.415) (5).   First note good very fi ne, 
four with minor folds, otherwise uncirculated.  (13)  

 $260 

   4313 
  Twenty dollars,   Fraser/Cole (1991) AAA 996217/20 (R.413i) 
consecutive run of five.   Good extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $200 

   4314 
  Twenty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1994) fi rst polymer issue 
overprinted 31 October 1994 Aa 94 000764 ex folder (McD 
$20 PT 3).   Uncirculated.   

 $50 
 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection. 

   4315 
  Twenty dollars,   Macfarlane/Henry (2002) DB 02 048648/52 
(R.420a) a run of fi ve consecutive notes.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $150 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, previously from Colonial Auctions, 
June 2006 (lot 754). 

   4316 
  Fifty dollars,   Knight/Stone (1979) YGV 940601/602 
consecutive pair (R.507) (2), Johnston/Fraser (1985) YSB 
672629/633 consecutive run of fi ve (R.508) (5), Fraser/Cole 
(1991) WER 298160/163 consecutive run of four (R.513) 
(4).   The fi rst two notes very fi ne, otherwise uncirculated.  
(11)  

 $550 

   4317 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Higgins (1990) to Stevens/Parkinson 
(2012) (R.512 (2), 516a (4, includes one with reduced ink), 
516aF, 516aL (4), 516bF, 516bL, 518a, 518aF (4), 518aL 
(4), 518b, 518bF (5), 518c, 518cF (6), 520aF (6), 520aL 
(5), 520bF (3), 520cF (12), 520cL (6), 520d (2), 520dF (7), 
520dL (6), 521a, 521aF (5), 521aL (2), 521b (3), 521bF (15), 
521bL, 521c (31, including runs of 3 and 15 consecutive), 
521cF (16), 521cL (3), 521dF (7), 521dL (2), 521eL (3), 522b 
(2, including one with variation in size of serial numerals), 
522F (3), 522c).   All described on Hagner sheets, very good 
- uncirculated.  (177)  

 $10,000 

   4318 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1993) FAA 998788/9 (R.515aF) 
consecutive pair of fi rst prefi x notes.   Nearly uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $160 

   4319 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1995) AA 95 941843/5 
(R.516aF) consecutive run of three fi rst signature prefi x 
notes.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $600 

   4320 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1995) IK 95 906622/626 
consecutive run of fi ve (R.516a).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $250 

   4321 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1995) VG 95 prefi xes (R.516aL) 
last serial prefi xes.   Fine.  (3)  

 $300 

   4322 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996) AA 96 830468/472 
consecutive run of six, fi rst dated prefi x (R.516bF) (6), JK 
96 966232/233 consecutive pair (R.  516b) (2).  Uncirculated. 
(8)  

 $920 

   4323 
  Fifty dollars,   Macfarlane/Evans (1997) to Stevens/Henry 
(2008), AA 97, AA 98, AA 99, AA 03, AA 04, AA 05, AA 
06, AA 07, AA 08, AA 09 (R.518aF, bF, cF, 520aF, bF, cF, 
dF, 521aF, bF, cF) all fi rst year prefi xes; also, Fraser/Evans 
(1995) EM 95 (R.516a) and Stevens/Henry (2007), DA 07 
(R.521aL) last year prefi x.   Very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  
(12)  

 $700 
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   4324 
  Fifty dollars,   Macfarlane/Evans (1998) to Stevens/Parkinson 
(2013) (R.618a (2 consecutive), 618aF (3), 618aL (2), 618b 
(3, including repeater), 618bF (4), 621a (3), 621aF (8), 621aL 
(3), 621b (4, including a run of 3 consecutive), 621bF (15, 
including a run of 3 consecutive), 621cF (10), 621cL (2), 
622a (5 consecutive), 622aF (8), 622aL, 622b (40, including 
consecutive runs of 4, 5, 8 and 23 and a repeater), 622bL.   
All described on Hagner sheets, fi ne - uncirculated.  (114)  

 $12,500 

   4325 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Higgins (1990) to Fraser/Evans (1995) 
(R.572, 515, 516a), radar serial number; one hundred 
dollars, Johnson/Stone (1984) ZAP pair (R.608) (2).   
Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $500 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Colonial Auctions, 23.07.05 (lots 
698-700), the last from Downies auction, 14.02.07. 

   4326 
  One hundred dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1996), test notes, AP 
96 (3), AQ 96 (2, one with 2mm of simultan print missing), 
AR 96 (pin hole), AS 96, AU 96, AX 96 (2), AY 96, AZ 96, 
BN 96 (2), BQ 96, BR 96, BS 96, BU 96 (2), BW 96 (2), 
BX 96, BZ 96 (2), CQ 96 (R.616T) (25); also, fi rst prefi x 
general issue AA 96 (3).   All described on Hagner sheets, fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (28)  

 $4,200 

   4327 
  Gold leaf banknotes,   paper issues, one dollar, Coombs/
Wilson; two dollars, Coombs/Wilson; one hundred dollars, 
Johnston/Stone; polymer issue, one hundred dollars, 
Macfarlane/Evans.   First three notes in perspex holders, 
with one stand, last note in perspex within timber case 
uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

   4328 
  Gold leaf polymer,   fi ve, ten, twenty, fi fty and one hundred 
dollars, assorted years and signatures.   Set in a perspex holder, 
uncirculated.  (5 notes)  

 $100 

   COLLECTOR  FOLDERS &  UNCUT  NOTES 

   4329 
  Triple Anniversary set,   1994, fi ve, fi fty and one hundred 
dollars, all fi rst prefi x NAA, YAA, ZAA 000856.   In slip-case 
and album of issue, set No 715/800, uncirculated.   

 $1,300 

   4330 
  Elizabeth II,   Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988 
(McD N/R PT1); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) 
Bicentenary Polymer Issue (McD ($10/LF 1).   In folders and 
covers of issue, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   4331 
  Elizabeth II,   Bicentennial Coin and Banknote Collection, 
1988; ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) Eminent Women, 
banknote and pane of twenty fi ve 45c stamps, red serials 
AP 93 000496, portfolio No.496, with additional pane 
of twenty fi ve 45c stamps (not numbered) (McN/APT2); 
pounds, shillings and pence folder with one pound, Commbs/
Wilson (1961) HI/762832 (R.34a), shilling 1946, penny 
1964, together with New Zealand, Reserve Bank, ten dollars, 
commemorative issue, 1990, Treaty of Waitangi, uncut pair 
AAA 074701/AAA 077701 (P.176).   First, second and third 
items in folders, good - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $150 

   4332 
  Elizabeth II,   Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988, 
(McD N/R PT1); PNCs, International Year of the Family 
1994 (4), Sir Donald Bradman 1997 (3); New Zealand, 
Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1990), Treaty of Waitangi issue, 
ten dollars (P.176) uncut vertical pairs AAA 038643/041643 
and AAA 044643/047643 (2).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $180 

   4333 
  Australian Note and Coin collection,   1997, Macfarlane/
Evans, fi ve, ten, twenty, fi fty and one hundred dollars, ZZ 
97 999525, set No 475/1500; fi ve cents - two dollar coins.   
In a dark blue folder, uncirculated.   

 $350 

   4334 
  Note Printing Australia and Royal Australian Mint Issue,  
 1997, Sir Kingsford Smith Commemorative, silver one dollar 
coin and twenty dollar note, last prefi x ADK (McD N/R PT 
4), porfolio numbers 1088 and 1089.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $180 

   4335 
  Twenty dollars,   Fraser/Evans ADK 686821, with silver 
one dollar (1997), in folder to commemorate Sir Charles 
Kingsford Smith with certificate number 2332; PNC, 
Australian Open 2005; medallion, Steve Waugh from Daily 
Telegraph 1985.   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  (3)  

 $80 

   4336 
  Elizabeth II,   Sir Charles Kingsford Smith, Centenary 
Portfolio, proof silver one dollars, 1997 and twenty dollars, 
Fraser/Evans ADK 617885 set number 1530 (McD N/R 
PT4), Maritime Heritage, 1999, twenty dollar banknote, 
Macfarlane/Evans MH 99001329 and pane of ten stamps, 
set number 1329 (McD N/A PT18).   Uncirculated - FDC.  
(2 sets)  

 $120 

   4337 
  Two dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) last issue folder, fi ve 
dollars Fraser/Cole (1992) fi rst and last folder, annual fi ve 
and ten dollars 1994 folders, ten dollars Fraser/Evans (1993) 
fi rst and last folder, ten dollars Johnston/Fraser (1988) 
commemorative AB 05 folder.   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $80 

   4338 
  Ten dollars,   Johnston/Fraser (1988) R.310 (3), twenty 
dollars two note folder 1994, fi fty dollars 1995 single note, 
fi ve dollars signatures 1996 two note folder, low numbered, 
ten dollars 1995 premium and deluxe, twenty dollars 1995 
premium, 1997 set of folders deluxe, fi ve, ten, twenty, fi fty 
and one hundred dollars.   As issued, uncirculated.  (14)  

 $400 
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   4339 
  Ten dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1993) first polymer issue 
overprinted 1 November 1993 CH 93 001187 and Fraser/
Cole (1993) paper issue MPX 995466, two note standard 
folder (McD $10 F/LF2), also includes certifi cate about Banjo 
Patterson bearing Orange City Council Crest.   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $50 

   4340 
  Ten dollars,   Deluxe Series, Fraser/Evans (1994) blue serial 
number AA 94006308 (Mc DYF 4); Johnston/Fraser (1988) 
Bicentenary Polymer Issue, overprinted 26th January 1988 
(McD $10GF 1) (3); Fraser/Evans (1995) Centenary of 
Waltzing Matilda note and phonecard portfolio (McD 
N/TPT); Sherwood Packaging, one dollar note and coin set 
(1984), two dollar note and coin set (1988).   Uncirculated.  
(7)  

 $150 

   4341 
  Ten dollars,   Blue and Grey "Tenners" four note folder, 
includes Fraser/Evans (1993) JH 93 772830, JI 93 772830 
and Macfarlane/Evans (1998) AH 98 772830, AI 98 772830, 
produced by ANDA in 2002.   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   4342 
  Ten dollars,   Blue and Grey "Tenners" four note folder, 
includes Fraser/Evans (1993) JJ 93 772572, JK 93 772572 
and Macfarlane/Evans (1998) AJ 98 772572, AK 98 772572, 
produced by ANDA in 2002.   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   4343 
  Ten dollars,   Blue and Grey "Tenners" four note folder, 
includes Fraser/Evans (1993) JH 93 772572, JI 93 772572 
and Macfarlane/Evans (1998) AH 98 772572, AI 98 772572, 
produced by ANDA in 2002.   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   4344 
  Twenty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1994) Paper and Polymer 
Issue standard souvenir two banknote folder  (McD $20F/LF 
2); Fraser/Cole (1993) 80th Anniversary Issue with special 
serial number font M00408 (McD $20GF 1d); Fraser/Evans 
(1994) Hargrave Centenary note and stamps with black serial 
number ADK 623045 (McD N/APT 6).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $120 

   4345 
  Fifty dollars,   Fraser/Evans (1995) fi rst polymer issue, single 
note, folder (McD 80F/LF2); one hundred dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1996), fi rst and last two note folder embossed, fi rst 
day of issue (McD 100F/LF1).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 

   4346 
  Five dollars,   Macfarlane/Evans (1996) Thirty Years of 
Decimal Currency, banknote and gutter strip of ten 45c 
stamps, black serials, QE 96 002879, portfolio No.2879 
(McD/APT12); ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) Waltzing 
Matilda, banknote and ten dollar phonecard, red serials 
WM 95 000714/0074500714 (McD/TPT2); fi fty dollars, 
Fraser/Evans (1993) (paper issue) Howard Florey, banknote 
and pane of ten $2.50 stamps, black serials HF 002767, 
portfolio No.2767 (McD/APT9).   In folders of issue, 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $180 

   4347 
  Five dollars,   Macfarlane/Evans (1996) Thirty Years of 
Decimal Currency, banknote and gutter strip of ten 45c 
stamps, black serials, QE 96 002880, portfolio No.2880 
(McN/APT12); ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) Waltzing 
Matilda, banknote and ten dollar phonecard, blue serials 
WM 95 004479/0074504479 (McN/TPT3); twenty 
dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) Hargrave Centenary, banknote 
and pane of twenty fi ve 45c stamps, black serials ADK 
622762, portfolio No.1850 (McN/APT6); twenty dollars, 
Macfarlane/Evans (1997) Maritime Heritage, banknote and 
block of ten personalised stamps with tabs, black serials MH 
99 001653, portfolio No.1653 (McN/APT18).   In folders of 
issue, uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 

   4348 
  Five dollars,   Macfarlane/Evans (1996) Thirty Years of 
Decimal Currency, banknote and gutter strip of ten 45c 
stamps, red serials, QE 96 000292, portfolio No.292 
(McN/APT11); ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) Waltzing 
Matilda, banknote and ten dollar phonecard, blue serials 
WM 95 004480/0074504480 (McN/TPT3); twenty 
dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) Hargrave Centenary, banknote 
and pane of twenty fi ve 45c stamps, black serials ADK 
616931, portfolio No.1849 (McN/APT6); twenty dollars, 
Macfarlane/Evans (1997) Maritime Heritage, banknote and 
block of ten personalised 45c stamps with tabs, black serials 
MH 99 001059, portfolio No.1059 (McN/APT18); fi fty 
dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993)(paper issue) Howard Florey, 
banknote and pane of ten $2.50 stamps, black serials HF 
002766, portfolio No.2766 (McN/APT9).   In folders of issue, 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $270 

   4349 
  Five dollars,   MacFarlane/Evans (1996), 2001 Centenary 
of Federation, ANDA folders (McD AN 1) (6); ten dollars, 
Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentenary Polymer Issue, last 
prefi x staff presentation folder (McD $10GF 3), Fraser/Cole 
- Fraser/Evans (1993) Paper and Polymer Folder, polymer 
note overprinted 1 November 1993 in purple (McD $10F/LF 
2).   Uncirculated.  (9 notes)  

 $160 

   4350 
  Ten dollars Currency Note Portraits,   with ten dollars, 
Macfarlane/Evans (1996), Mary Gilmore portrait, red serials 
AB 98 011114; 'Banjo' Paterson portrait, red serials AA 98 
010206.   In folders, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $120 

   4351 
  Ten dollars Currency Note Portraits,   with ten dollars, 
Macfarlane/Evans (1998), Mary Gilmore portrait, red serials 
AB 98 010075; 'Banjo' Paterson portrait, red serials AA 95 
010075.   In folders, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $120 

   4352 
  Five dollars,   Macfarlane/Evans (2001) Centenary of 
Federation folder (McD $5 GF 9) (2); Decimal 'Dated' 
Annual Issue, 1996, Deluxe Series, Fraser/Evans (1996) 
fi ve, ten and fi fty dollars, black/blue serial numbers AA 96 
004160, each housed in a separate folder (Mc DYF 12, 14, 
18).   Uncirculated.  (5 notes in 5 folders)  

 $200  


